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A Message from the 
Minister 

 

 
 
 

I think the Code of Practice is really 
important. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

It helps patients get the right treatment, 
care and support when they are treated 
under the Mental Health Act. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Code tells people like doctors, nurses, the 
police or law services about the rights of patients 
and their carers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I think it is a good time to look at the Code and 
see how we can make it stronger and better 
because: 

 
 

•  It will only work if it is up to date and people 
understand how to use it properly. 
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• Patients are treated badly or get unsafe 
care when services do not understand or 
use the Code. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• It was written in 2008 and laws and health 
services have changed a lot since then. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you are interested in mental health, please 
get involved with this consultation and tell us 
what you think. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From April 2015, I want us to have a Code 
that is easy for everyone to understand and 
use. 

 
 
 

 

Norman Lamb 
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About this booklet 
 

 
 
 

The Mental Health Act is a law about treating 
people with very severe mental health 
problems in England. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

People being treated under the Mental Health 
Act are usually staying in hospital or at home 
with rules about what they must do. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This booklet is part of a consultation about the 
Code of Practice which says how to use this law. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A consultation is when organisations like the 
Government ask what people think. 
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When we say we in this booklet, we mean the 
Government. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This booklet starts by telling you about the Code 
of Practice and why it needs to change. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We then tell you about the changes and ask 
what you think. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please use the boxes in the answer booklet 
to tell us what you think. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 in the answers booklet tells you how to 
do this. 
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About the Code of Practice 
 

 
 
 

The Code of Practice explains the law and tells 
people and services what they must do. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Code of Practice is for: 
 
 

• people who work with patients with mental 
health problems 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• people who are being treated under 
the Mental Health Act in hospital or 
the community 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• the families and friends of people with 
mental health problems 
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• hospital managers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• other people like the police, lawyers or 
ambulance staff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

It helps people: 
 
 

• to understand the Mental Health 
Act and use it properly 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• make decisions about how to care for 
people with severe mental health problems 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• give the best care to people with mental 
health problems. 
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Experts by Experience 
 

 
 
 

In making the new Code, we worked with a 
group who know what it is like when someone 
is treated under the Mental Health Act. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

• 9 people who are, or have been, 
patients 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• 6 people who are carers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

They think it is really important to involve people 
and listen to what they say. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

They think the Code of Practice should: 
 
 

• make sure patients can speak up 
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• stop poor or dangerous care 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• make sure all staff get the same, good 
training 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• be clear and easy for everyone to 
understand 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• make sure everyone knows about the 
Code and how to use it. 
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Why the Code of Practice needs 
to change 

 
 
 
 

The Code was written in 2008. Laws and health 
services have changed a lot since then. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Mental Health Act must look after the rights 
of people who are: 

 
 

• kept in hospital because of mental health 
problems 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• treated in the community 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• getting care when they leave 
hospital. 
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But some patients still do not get good safe 
care. 

 
 

This happened in a hospital called 
Winterbourne View where patients were treated 
very badly by some staff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We need to change the Code so it: 
 
 

• thinks about these things 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• is easier to understand 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• helps keep people safe. 
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The changes to the Code will help people 
understand: 

 
 

• how to keep patients safe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• how the police should use the 
Mental Health Act 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• when to involve Independent 
Mental Health Advocates 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• how to give people treatment in the 
community 
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• how treatment and care under the Mental 
Health Act links with other laws like the 
Mental Capacity Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This law says what must happen if 
someone cannot make a decision for 
themselves 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• how the Mental Health Act links 
with new laws like the Care Act and 
Children and Families Act 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• how to do the things the CQC (Care Quality 
Commission) said should happen. CQC 
check mental health services in England. 
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Making the changes 
 

 
 
 

We will not change the Mental Health Act, just 
the Code of Practice for England. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We must talk to people who are involved with 
the Code of Practice and then ask Parliament if 
we can make the changes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We have already listened to lots of people, 
including: 

 
 

• people who work in mental health services 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• people who have mental health 
problems 
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• their family carers 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• experts by experience who know what it is 
like to be treated under the Mental Health 
Act 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      • CQC. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

They have told us how they think the Code 
should change to give people better care. 
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How to tell us what you think 
7 

 

The consultation begins on 7th July 
12 2014 and ends on 12th September 

2014. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please tell us what you think before the 12th 
September 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In the answer booklet there are some 
questions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

You can answer any of these questions or just tell 
us about other ideas you have. 
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We will also hold some events when people will 
be able to come and tell us what they think. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To find out about these events or give us your 
answers or ideas, please: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Email: 
mentalhealthcode@dh.gsi.gov.uk 

 

mailto:mentalhealthcode@dh.gsi.gov.uk
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Other ways to tell us what you think about 
changes to the Code 

 
 
 
 

Go to: http://consultations.dh.gov.uk/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Or post it to: 
Consultations Coordinator 
MHA Code Review Consultation 
Department of Health 
313A Richmond House 
79 Whitehall 
London SW1A 
2NS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          Twitter: @MHCodeDH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

You can also call: 
 
 

0207 210 5420 
 
 

Between 10am and 4pm, 
Monday through Friday 

 

http://consultations.dh.gov.uk/


18 

 
 
 
 
 

If you want to say something about the way we are 
asking what people think: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Email: 
Consultations.co-ordinator@dh.gsi.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Write to: 
Consultation Co-ordinator 
Department of Health 
2E08 Quarry House 
Leeds 
LS2 7UE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Keeping your personal information safe If you do 
not want us to use your name in our report, please 
tell us when you write to us. 

 

mailto:Consultations.co-ordinator@dh.gsi.gov.uk
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e 

 

What we want to change 
 

 
 
 

We will make the Mental Health Act 
Code of Practice easier to understand. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We think a strong, clear code will mean 
patients get better care. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The changes will help people do these things. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Use the Mental Health Act 
 
 

• The Code will help people treat patients 
fairly and equally when using the Mental 
Health Act. 
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Look after people’s rights 
 
 

• Listen to people and involve them in their 
own care. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Plan better advocacy services to meet 
different people’s needs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Make sure patients can speak to family 
and friends in private. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Treat patients as individuals and do not just 
have the same rules for everyone. 
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• Stop things that mean people are treated 
badly or worse because of their mental 
health. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Make sure families and carers know about 
the Code and understand their rights. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Give carers better support and involve 
them in decisions. 
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Give patients the right care in the right 
place 

 
 

• Try to care for patients in a hospital near 
their home or plan support for their families 
to visit them. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Only use police stations as safe places to 
which people with mental health problems 
can be taken if there is nowhere else to take 
them. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Try to keep people in a safe place for less 
than 24 hours. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Understand the Mental Capacity 
Act and how to support people who cannot 
make decisions about their treatment or care 
for themselves. 
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Think about groups who need special 
support 

 
 

• Make sure parents understand what 
they can decide for their children. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Make sure everyone understands what 
happens if a person cannot make a 
decision for themselves, such as 
agreeing to treatment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Have clear information about working with 
patients treated under Part 3 of the Mental 
Health Act who are sent to hospital by a 
court instead of going to prison. 

 
 
 
 
 

Give safe care and treatment in hospital 
 
 

• Give good, safe care to people who have 
difficult behaviour and might hurt 
themselves or others. 
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• Only use restraint (holding people 
physically or by using a device) when they 
really need to. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Understand about rules and 
training for restrictive interventions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Have clearer information about keeping 
patients away from other people when this is 
needed to keep them or others safe. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Get better at linking physical healthcare 
and mental healthcare. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Get better at spotting poor services and act 
quickly to make them better and keep 
patients safe. 
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Give people good support when they 
leave hospital 

 
 

• Involve patients in planning the support they 
need when they leave hospital. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Make sure patients understand what is 
happening if they are treated in the 
community under the Mental Health Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      • Have good care planning. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Make sure people are not kept in hospital 
too long under the Mental Health Act. 
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Share information 
 
 

• Hospital managers must make sure patients 
know why they are being treated under the 
Mental Health Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

They must also make sure they know 
what to do if they are not happy about 
this. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Give victims support and information if 
they are harmed by someone with mental 
health problems. 
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